

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

Supreme Court No. 13-0642

---

SZ ENTERPRISES, LLC d/b/a EAGLE POINT SOLAR,

Petitioner-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, A Division of the Department of Commerce,  
STATE OF IOWA,

Respondent-Appellant/Cross Appellee,

and

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE, a Division of the Iowa  
Department of Justice, INTERSTATE POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY,  
IOWA ASSOCIATION OF ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES,  
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY, ENVIRONMENTAL LAW &  
POLICY CENTER, IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, IOWA  
SOLAR/SMALL WIND ENERGY TRADE ASSOCIATION, IOWA  
RENEWABLE ENERGY ASSOCIATION, SOLAR ENERGY  
INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, and VOTE SOLAR INITIATIVE,

Intervenors.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CARLA SCHEMMEL

---

**PROOF BRIEF OF SOLAR COALITION INTERVENORS**

---

BRADLEY D. KLEIN  
(pro hac vice pending)  
Environmental Law & Policy Center  
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Phone: (312) 795-3746  
Fax: (312) 795-3730  
E-mail: bklein@elpc.org

JOSHUA T. MANDELBAUM  
(AT0010151)  
Environmental Law & Policy Center  
505 5th Avenue, Suite 333  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Phone: 515-244-0253  
Fax: 515-244-3993  
Email: JMandelbaum@elpc.org

ATTORNEYS FOR SOLAR COALITION INTERVENORS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING & SERVICE**..... i

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**.....iii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... iv

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....vii

**ROUTING STATEMENT**.....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....2

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS**.....3

**ARGUMENT**.....8

**Summary of Argument**.....8

**I. Standard of Review**.....13

**A. The district court correctly reviewed the Board’s decision for “correction of errors at law” as required by the Iowa Supreme Court’s ruling in *Nextera Energy Resources LLC v. Iowa Utilities Board***.....13

**B. The Board’s interpretation of “public utility” should be reversed even if the court applies a more deferential standard of review**.....18

**II. The District Court Correctly Applied the “Practical Analysis” Required by *Northern Natural Gas* and Subsequent Cases to Determine that Eagle Point is not a Public Utility**.....22

**A. Eagle Point’s primary business is to install solar panels, not sell electricity**.....26

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <b>B. Eagle Point’s solar facilities are located “behind the meter” and are not “dedicated to a public use.”</b>   | 28 |
| <b>C. Eagle Point’s articles of incorporation, authorization, and purposes, do not support a finding that Eagle Point is a public utility</b>  | 31 |
| <b>D. Solar panels and other supplemental solar services are not commodities in which “the public has been generally held to have an interest.”</b>  | 31 |
| <b>E. “Eagle Point is not a “natural monopoly.”</b>  | 33 |
| <b>F. Eagle Point does not and cannot accept substantially all requests for service</b>  | 34 |
| <b>G. Eagle Point provides service under private contracts and retains the right to discriminate with whom it contracts</b>  | 35 |
| <b>H. Eagle Point does not “compete” with electric utilities</b>   | 36 |
| <b>III. The IUB and Utilities’ Policy Arguments Are Not Supported by the Record, Do Not Distinguish PPAs From Other Solar Financing Options, and are Contradicted by Actual Experience in Other States That Allow PPAs</b> | 37 |
| <b>A. PPAs will not have an adverse impact on the utility system</b>   | 38 |
| <b>B. Installing rooftop solar pursuant to PPAs will not increase rates</b>  | 40 |
| <b>C. PPAs are not equivalent to “customer choice” of retail electricity supply</b>  | 42 |
| <b>D. Other state decisions support a determination that Eagle Point is not a public utility</b>   | 43 |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>E. Barring PPAs will have an adverse effect on the public interest.....</b>  | <b>46</b> |
| <b>IV. The IUB’s Reasons for Distinguishing <i>Northern</i> and Applying a Separate Definition for “Electric Utilities” is Flawed.....</b>      | <b>48</b> |
| <b>A. <i>Northern Natural Gas</i> applies to both gas and electricity cases.....</b>  | <b>48</b> |
| <b>B. The “five or fewer” exception does not modify the definition of public utility in Section 476.1.....</b>                                  | <b>50</b> |
| <b>C. Eagle Point is not an “electric utility” and a remand is not necessary for the Court to make this legal determination.....</b>            | <b>53</b> |
| <b>D. The Court should interpret the definition of “electric utility” as a matter of law and should not remand the question to the IUB.....</b> | <b>58</b> |
| <b>CONCLUSION.....</b>  | <b>58</b> |
| <b>REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....</b>   | <b>59</b> |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF COSTS.....</b>  | <b>60</b> |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases:</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ayers v. D &amp; N Fence Co.</i> , 731 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2007).....   | 14             |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....  | 57             |
| <i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (U.S. 1976).....  | 33             |
| <i>Chas. Wolff Packing Co. v. Court of Indus. Relations of the State of Kansas</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 522 (1923)..... | 8, 22, 31      |
| <i>City of Des Moines v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 30 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa<br>1948).....                         | 35, 49         |
| <i>City of Dubuque v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa Ct. App.<br>2013).....                          | 14             |
| <i>Cover v. Craemer</i> , 137 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 1965).....  | 21             |
| <i>Duncan v. City of Des Moines</i> , 268 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1936).....  | 22             |
| <i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....                                    | 16             |
| <i>IBP, Inc. v. Harker</i> , 633 N.W. 2d 322 (Iowa 2001).....  | 46             |
| <i>In re Hawkeye Land Co. v. ITC Midwest LLC</i> , 2011 Iowa PUC LEXIS 338<br>(IUB 2011).....                    | 10, 19, 20 47  |
| <i>In re Iowa Network Access Division</i> , 1988 Iowa PUC LEXIS 1 (IUB<br>1988).....                             | 19             |
| <i>In re Level 3 Communications, LLC</i> , 2005 Iowa PUC LEXIS 125 (IUB<br>2005).....                            | 19             |
| <i>In re MidAmerican Energy</i> , Docket No. DRU-98-1, 1998 WL 352662 (IUB<br>1998).....                         | 39             |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of SolarCity Corporation, Arizona Corporation Commission, Decision No. 71795, Docket E-20690A-09-0346, 2010 Ariz. PUC Lexis 286 (July 12, 2010)</i> .....       | 33                 |
| <i>In the Matter of a Declaratory Order Regarding Third Party Arrangements for Renewable Energy Generation, New Mexico Public Regulation Commission, Case No. 09-00217-UT (Dec. 17, 2009)</i> ..... | 32                 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Petition of Powerlight Corporation for a Declaratory Ruling, Hawaii Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 02-0182 (Nov. 13, 2003)</i> .....                                | 45                 |
| <i>Iowa Dental Ass'n v. Iowa Ins. Div.</i> , 831 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 2013).....  | 17                 |
| <i>Iowa State Commerce Commission v. Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 161 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 1968) (“ <i>Northern I</i> ”).....   | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Iowa S. Util. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm'n</i> , 372 N.W.2d 274 (Iowa 1985).....  | 47                 |
| <i>Lambda Energy Marketing v. IES Utilities</i> , Docket No. FCU-96-8 (IUB August 25, 1997).....  | 39                 |
| <i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 679 N.W.2d 629 (Iowa 2004) (“ <i>Northern II</i> ”).....  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Natural Gas Service Company v. Serv-Yu Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 219 P.2d 324 (Ariz. 1950).....  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>NextEra Energy Resources LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012).....  | 14, 15, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>Necanicum Inv. Co. v. Employment Dep't</i> , 190 P.3d 368 (Oregon 2008).....   | 58                 |
| <i>PW Ventures Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 533 So.2d (Fla. 1988).....   | 43                 |
| <i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010).....  | 16, 17, 18, 19, 52 |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010)..... | 21         |
| <i>Sommers v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 337 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1983).....           | 19         |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 470 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1991).....                                 | 47         |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 298 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1980).....                                | 54         |
| <i>Voss v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2001).....                 | 47         |
| <i>Welch v. Iowa DOT</i> , 801 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2011).....                             | 11, 12, 55 |

**Statutes and Rules:**

|                                   |               |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)..... | 1             |
| Iowa R. App. P 6.908.....         | 59            |
| Iowa Code § 4.6.....              | 56            |
| Iowa Code § 4.6(5).....           | 18, 52        |
| Iowa Code § 17A.19(10).....       | 13, 14, 21    |
| Iowa Code § 352.6(2)(b).....      | 16, 52        |
| Iowa Code § 390.1.....            | 54, 55        |
| Iowa Code § 455H.304(2)(d).....   | 16, 52        |
| Iowa Code 476.1.....              | <i>passim</i> |
| Iowa Code § 476.2(1).....         | 15            |
| Iowa Code § 476.22.....           | <i>passim</i> |
| Iowa Code § 476.25.....           | 6, 39         |

|                                  |        |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| Iowa Code § 476.27.....          | 20     |
| Iowa Code § 476.41.....          | 47     |
| Iowa Code § 476.53(4)(c)(2)..... | 15     |
| Iowa Code § 476.8.....           | 47     |
| Iowa Code § 716.7(6).....        | 16, 52 |
| 199 I.A.C. § 45.....             | 40     |
